
 
 

 

      18th April’2023 
To,  
Ms. Deepali Gupta 
Emp Code: KAN0131 

Letter of Salary Increment  
 

Dear Deepali, 
 

Thank you for being an integral part of Harbour and Hills. 
We are pleased to inform you that, Consequent to the review of your performance, your total annual compensation is 
being revised to INR 2,61,780/- (INR Two Lakh Sixty one Thousand Seven Hundred and Eighty Only) per annum. W.e.f. 
1st April’ 2023. 
 

Detailed breakup enclosed is as follows. 
 

The Total Compensation paid to you has two components: 
 

1. Your Salary: 

A). Gross Payments Monthly INR Annual INR 

Basic 9,472     1,13,664  

Dearness Allowance 5,683         68,196  

HRA 3,789         45,468  

 Total Gross (A)                     18,943      2,27,316  

B). Deductions     

Employees PF contribution                       1,800          21,600  

Employees ESIC contribution                              143                     1,716    

 Total Deductions (B)                        1,943          23,316  

 Net Salary (A-B)                     17,000      2,04,000  
 

2. H&H Contribution: 
 

C). Employers Contribution  Monthly INR  Annual INR 

Employers PF contribution                       1,800          21,600  

Employers ESIC contribution                              616                    7,392    

Gratuity                          456            5,472  

Total Employers Contribution (C)                       2,872          34,464  
 

Your Total Annual Compensation is: 1 (Total A) + 2 (Total C) = INR 2,61,780/- Per Annum. 
 

Please note: Matter of your compensation is the confidential information of the organization. Any discussion / 
comparison or disclosure of your compensation with anybody other than your Head of Department (HOD) or HR will be 
considered a breach of the agreement by you. 
The other terms and conditions of your appointment remain unchanged. 
We look forward to your valuable contributions and wish you all the very best for a rewarding career with H&H.  

 
For Harbour and Hills Financial Services (India) Pvt Ltd. 

 
Saurabh Shukla 
Director-Operations. 



 

 

 

27th April’2022 
To, 
Ms. Deepali Gupta, 
65/53 Moti Mohal, Kanpur,  
Uttar Pradesh, India. Pin Code- 208001. 

 
Subject: Letter of Offer 

 

Dear Deepali, 
 

We thoroughly enjoyed our interaction with you and would like to welcome you to be a part of Harbour and Hills Financial Services 
India Pvt. Ltd. (H&H). 
 

We are pleased to appoint you as Officer – Compliance at H&H. 
 

A warm welcome! 
 

Your total annual compensation will be INR 2,35,343/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Thirty Five Thousand Three Hundred & Forty Three only) 
per annum. You will find a detailed breakup in the enclosed Annexure 1. 
 

Below are the details of your employment agreement with H&H: 
 

TERMS & CONDITIONS 
 

This letter contains broad terms and conditions of service governing this Offer which are subject to change from time to time. We expect 
you to keep your compensation details confidential at all times.  
 

DATE OF OFFER: Your date of Offer is effective from your date of joining, Monday 02nd May’2022. 
 

INITIAL OFFER & SUBSEQUENT TRANSFERS 
 

Your initial Offer is for our Kanpur Office. Though you remain liable to be transferred in such a capacity as the company may deem fit 
from time to time to any other location, department, establishment, factory or branch of the company or its subsidiary, associate or 
affiliate in India or abroad. Remember: the only constant is change?! 
 

COMPANY CONFIDENTIALITY AND NON-COMPETITION AGREEMENT 
 

You are a valued employee of H&H. We value your contribution and efforts to our collective growth. We expect you to maintain 
confidentiality of company information at all times, whether you are currently in employment with us, or you have moved on. We will 
present to you the Company’s standard Confidentiality and Non-Competition Agreement for your signature. This Offer is expressly 
conditioned upon the execution of the Confidentiality and Non-Competition Agreement. 
 

CULTURE 
 

Each one of us plays an important part in defining our relationship with each other and a culture gradually evolves. We expect you 
to be respectful to others, sensitive and adapting to differences. For the paradox is no one is the same, but together we are one.  
 

COMPLIANCE 
 

You will be bound by any rules, regulations and advice promulgated by the Company from time to time, in relation to your conduct 
and work. You shall devote your whole time, attention and skill to the best of your ability for the business of the Company. You shall 
not directly or indirectly be connected with, concerned, employed or engaged in any other business, employment or activities 
whatsoever without the prior written permission of the Company and shall not accept any emoluments, salary, commission or honoraria 
whatsoever from any party without the prior permission of the Company. 
 
 

PROBATION & CONFIRMATION  
 

Your probation period is of 3 months from the date of joining. You will be confirmed into the services of the company upon the successful 
completion of your probation period. If your performance is found to be unsatisfactory, company either reserves the right to extend 
your probation period or end the employment as per the notice period clause. 



 

 

NOTICE PEROID 
 

In case you would like to resign from the services of the Company, you are expected to serve a 30-day notice period.  
 

In case we decide to terminate your services with us, we will also give you 30 days’ notice during which time we will help each other 
with the transition. This mutual advance notice period would be 15 days in case it is within 3 months of your joining date.  
 

During any time during your employment, if there is a breach of the Terms of this Agreement by you, or any act by you deemed illegal 
or not in the best interests of the company, or a serious performance issue or breach which hasn’t been resolved by you, the company 
may choose to terminate your services immediately, without any notice whatsoever, and may choose to not consider the salary due to 
you in lieu of your notice period. 
 

You shall not be considered to have been relieved of your services except upon an issue of a letter by the Company to that specific effect. 
This is at the sole discretion of the Company and would be legally binding on you. 
 

REPRESENTATION 
 

You warrant that all information provided by you including, but not limited to that set forth or stated in your resume or an interview 
of references, submitted in consideration for employment by the Company or deputation / secondment to its clients is true to the best 
of your knowledge. You further warrant that you are not restricted by and have no conflict of interest derived from any employment 
or other Agreement or any other interest/obligation that would interfere with your performing work as directed under this Offer 
Letter for the Company and that you shall inform the Company immediately, should such a restriction or conflict arise. You 
understand that any mis-statements or lack of candor by you concerning your qualification or availability to the Company or its clients 
may be grounds for immediate discharge by the Company and may subject you to damages for any harm caused to the Company. 
 

Through signing-off your acceptance to this Offer, you also hereby authorize the Company to carry out comprehensive and detailed 
background and reference checks on your social, professional, educational, criminal and any other background and conduct, as and 
when required and without the need to alert/intimate yourself. In the event, the Company discovers anything that is illegal or 
unacceptable as per the Company’s social and/or professional standards or contrary to what has been declared by yourself at the 
time of employment, your Offer will stand terminated. The Company will in all situations, retain the right for future legal recourse / 
remedy and any delay in exercising this right will not be construed or interpreted as a waiver. 
 

Continuing Obligations: The termination of this Agreement or of the employment of the Appointee under this Agreement does not 
operate to terminate the provisions of Below Clauses.  
 

Dissolution of the Company as Automatic termination of Employment: Anything herein contained to the contrary notwithstanding, 
in the event the Company shall be dissolved or liquidated or wound up in accordance with applicable law, then this Agreement shall 
automatically cease and terminate as of the date of dissolution, or liquidation or winding up of the Company with the same force and 
effect as if such date of dissolution or liquidation or winding up were originally set forth as the termination date hereof. 
 
You will be governed by all the terms and conditions that the company may amend/make/circulate from time to time. 
 
For information on the regular policy and benefits you would be entitled to, please refer Annexure -2  
 
Kindly sign the duplicate copy of this letter as a token of your acceptance of this Offer letter and its terms and conditions given in the 
annexure. You are advised to go through the contents before signing this letter. 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

Acceptance: 
 

Awesome! I, Deepali Gupta, agree to accept this employment on the terms and conditions mentioned in this Offer letter and 
the annexures. I shall join Harbour and Hills Financial Services India Pvt. Ltd on 02nd May’2022. 
 
 
 
 
Name               Signature              Date                  Place 

 



 

 

Annexure - 1 
 

The Total Compensation paid to you has two components: 
    
1. Your Salary: 

 

A). Gross Payments Monthly INR Annual INR 

Basic 10,539     1,26,468  

HRA 3,750         45,000  

Dearness Allowance 2,553         30,636  

Total Gross (A)                     16,842      2,02,104  

B). Deductions     

Employees PF contribution                       1,715          20,580  

Employees ESIC contribution                          127            1,524  

Total Deductions (B)                        1,842          22,104  

Net Salary (A-B)  15,000 1,80,000 

 
2. H&H Contribution: 
 

C). Employers Contribution Monthly INR Annual INR 

Employers PF contribution                       1,715          20,580  

Employers ESIC contribution                          548            6,576  

Gratuity                          507            6,083  

Total Employers Contribution (C)                       2,770          33,239  

 
    Your Total Annual Compensation is: 1 (Total A) + 2 (Total C) = INR 2,35,343/- Per Annum. 
 

Note: 

a) Tax will be deducted as per the prevailing government rules. 

b) Gratuity payment will be applicable on completion of 5 years with Harbour and Hills 

c) Employee can opt for Voluntary PF if they wish to for tax saving purpose. 

d) Your compensation is an extremely confidential matter between you and the organization. Any discussion or 
disclosure of your compensation with anybody other than your Head of Department (HOD) or HR will be 
considered as a serious breach of your employment agreement with the organisation. 

 
Welcome, again! 
 
 
For Harbour and Hills Financial Services India Pvt. Ltd. 
 
 
Asha Singh 
Manager HR 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- 

 

Acceptance 
 

I, Deepali Gupta understand and accept the compensation breakup indicated above. I shall join Harbour and Hills Financial 
Services India Pvt. Ltd on 02nd May’2022. 

 
 
Name            Signature                     Date                 Place                                                                                         

 



 

 

Annexure - 2 
WORK HOURS & DAYS 
 

The official working hours are specific to your location. The Company reserves the right to amend the working hours as 
and when required. Any change in the working hours shall be made known to the employees. If you are required to operate 
from any other Harbour and Hills office outside India, you would be expected to follow the official working hours of that 
particular office. You may also be required to operate in operational shifts depending on the company’s business 
requirements which will be communicated to you from time to time. 

 
      LEAVES: 
 

You are entitled for 21 Annual leaves on a pro rata basis for the year which will be in accordance with the rules of the 
company. All leaves are subject to terms and conditions of the Leave policy. You will be eligible for leaves as per the 
company policy upon completion of Probation Period; during Probation period, only emergency leave would be entertained. 

 
HOLIDAYS 
 

You would be entitled for 10 Public holidays and 2 optional holidays as per the company holiday list. 
 
PAYDATE 
 

Your pay date would be 1st of the month. In case, the pay date falls on public holidays/weekends or bank holidays, the pay 
date, by default, would be the next working day. 
 
NOTICE BUYOUT REIMBURSEMENT:  
 

Notice period buyout reimbursement is not applicable. 
 

RELOCATION & REMUNERATION 
 

In case your role requires you to relocate to another Company, subsidiary or affiliate company location, and your 
remuneration would be revisited and relocation would be facilitated as per the Relocation Policy. 
 
NOTICES: 
 

(A) A notice, approval, consent or other communication in connection with this Agreement 
(i) Must be in writing; and must be delivered personally to the other party or by registered post to the office address or 
sent by email to the email addresses of undersigned. 
 
Unauthorised Absences: 
 

Without prejudice to the other rights of the Appointee, the Company may deduct the equivalent amount of daily salary, 
from the Appointee’s monthly salary, for every day of absence from employment, without the prior permission of the 
Company, or for the holidays availed in excess of his entitlement. 

 

This offer is subject to verification of your credentials and background, completion of all necessary documentation, reference 
check to our satisfaction. 

     ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------- 
 

Acceptance 
 

I, Deepali Gupta, understand and accept the terms indicated above. I shall join Harbour and Hills Financial Services India 
Pvt. Ltd. on 02nd May’2022. 

 
Name             Signature              Date             Place 



Harbour	&	Hills	Financial	Services	India	Pvt	Ltd
Som	Square,	5th	Floor,	1	Mall	Road,	Near	New	Sagar	Market,	Narona	Chauraha,	Kanpur.	Uttar	Pradesh.	India.

Payslip	for	the	period	of	November,	2023

Name Deepali	Gupta Department Compliance

Employee	Code KAN0131 Designation Executive	-	Customer	Service

Date	of	Joining 02-05-2022 Office	Location Kanpur

Bank	A/c	Number 007398700001421 Bank	Name YES	Bank

PF	UAN	Number 101725309797 PF	Member	ID

Days	Worked 30	Day(s) LOP 0

PAN	No. CGAPG6031K Father's	Name SL	Gupta

Earnings Fixed Amount

BASIC 9,472 9,472

D.A. 5,683 5,683

H.R.A. 3,788 3,788

Deductions Fixed Amount

E.D.L.I.S. 75 75

EMPLOYEE	E.S.I. 143 143

EMPLOYER	E.S.I. 616 616

E.P.F. 1,800 1,800

E.P.F.	ADMIN
CHARGE 75 75

GRATUITY 456 456

P.F. 1,800 1,800

Total	Earnings 18,943

Net	Pay

Total	Deductions 1,943

17,000

Net	Pay	(In	words)	:	Seventeen	Thousand	Rupee	Only.

This	is	a	computer	generated	salary	slip	thus	do	not	require	authentication.



Harbour	&	Hills	Financial	Services	India	Pvt	Ltd
Som	Square,	5th	Floor,	1	Mall	Road,	Near	New	Sagar	Market,	Narona	Chauraha,	Kanpur.	Uttar	Pradesh.	India.

Payslip	for	the	period	of	October,	2023

Name Deepali	Gupta Department Compliance

Employee	Code KAN0131 Designation Executive	-	Customer	Service

Date	of	Joining 02-05-2022 Office	Location Kanpur

Bank	A/c	Number 007398700001421 Bank	Name YES	Bank

PF	UAN	Number 101725309797 PF	Member	ID

Days	Worked 31	Day(s) LOP 0

PAN	No. CGAPG6031K Father's	Name SL	Gupta

Earnings Fixed Amount

BASIC 9,472 9,472

D.A. 5,683 5,683

H.R.A. 3,788 3,788

Deductions Fixed Amount

E.D.L.I.S. 75 75

EMPLOYEE	E.S.I. 143 143

EMPLOYER	E.S.I. 616 616

E.P.F. 1,800 1,800

E.P.F.	ADMIN
CHARGE 75 75

GRATUITY 456 456

P.F. 1,800 1,800

Total	Earnings 18,943

Net	Pay

Total	Deductions 1,943

17,000

Net	Pay	(In	words)	:	Seventeen	Thousand	Rupee	Only.

This	is	a	computer	generated	salary	slip	thus	do	not	require	authentication.



Harbour	&	Hills	Financial	Services	India	Pvt	Ltd
Som	Square,	5th	Floor,	1	Mall	Road,	Near	New	Sagar	Market,	Narona	Chauraha,	Kanpur.	Uttar	Pradesh.	India.

Payslip	for	the	period	of	September,	2023

Name Deepali	Gupta Department Compliance

Employee	Code KAN0131 Designation Executive	-	Customer	Service

Date	of	Joining 02-05-2022 Office	Location Kanpur

Bank	A/c	Number 007398700001421 Bank	Name YES	Bank

PF	UAN	Number 101725309797 PF	Member	ID

Days	Worked 30	Day(s) LOP 0

PAN	No. CGAPG6031K Father's	Name SL	Gupta

Earnings Fixed Amount

BASIC 9,472 9,472

D.A. 5,683 5,683

H.R.A. 3,788 3,788

Deductions Fixed Amount

E.D.L.I.S. 75 75

EMPLOYEE	E.S.I. 143 143

EMPLOYER	E.S.I. 616 616

E.P.F. 1,800 1,800

E.P.F.	ADMIN
CHARGE 75 75

GRATUITY 456 456

P.F. 1,800 1,800

Total	Earnings 18,943

Net	Pay

Total	Deductions 1,943

17,000

Net	Pay	(In	words)	:	Seventeen	Thousand	Rupee	Only.

This	is	a	computer	generated	salary	slip	thus	do	not	require	authentication.


